and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 3

EXPLANATION

This agreement is sole source because HUD requires HMIS grant funds to be utilized
exclusively through a single', established. State Sponsor Agency capable of maintaining consistent,
statewide services for over thirteen thousand (13.000) individuals annually. The knowledge,
training, and licensing required to perform this role are so specialized that only this vendor, the sole
nationwide HMIS lead agency that offers vital, in-state support, is capable of serving as the Sponsor
Agency.